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MAINE SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY 

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965 

1013 

CHAP. 180 

the expenses and operation of the commlSSlOn. Any unexpended balance shall 
not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, I967. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act 
shall take effect when approved. 

Effective JU,ne 8, 1965 

Chapter 179 

AN ACT Appropriating Moneys for Study of Maine Motor Vehicle Laws. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. Study. The Secretary of State is authorized to study the present 
prOVISIOns of the Maine motor vehicle lavvs in comparison with the Uniform 
Vehicle Code and to report to the next regular session of the Legislature such 
changes and amendments as may be necessary or desirable to make the lVlaine 
motor vehicle laws more understandable, workable and useful. 

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Sur­
plus of the General Fund the sum of $2,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
I966 to carry out the purposes of this Act. Said sum shall not lapse, but shall re'­
main a continuing carrying account until June 30, I967. 

Effective Septembel' 3, 1965 

Chapter 180 

AN ACT Appropriating Moneys to Supplement Loans by Maine School Building 
Authority. 

Be if, enacted by the People of the State of M(~ine, as follows: 

Maine School Building Authority appropriation. There is appropriated from 
the General Fund the sum of $25,000 to the ]\lIaine School Building Authority, 
for the fiscal year ending June 30, I966 and the sum of $25,000 for the fiscal 
year ending June 30, 1967 for the purpose of providing grants to municipalities 
to supplement lease-rental agreements for construction of needed classroom fa­
cilities. This appropriation shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carry­
ing aocount until June 30, 1967. 

Education, Department of 

Maine School Building Authority­
Grants 

All Other 

Effective Septembel' 3, 1965 

$25,000 $25,000 
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